CH \$65.00 334741

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM409843

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SunBriteTV LLC		12/21/2016	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Antares Capital LP, as Collateral Agent	
Street Address:	500 West Monroe Street	
City:	Chicago	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60661	
Entity Type:	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3347416	SUNBRITETV	
Registration Number:	4804013	SUNBRITEDS	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3129939767

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3129932647

Email: zeynep.gieseke@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Zeynep Gieseke

Address Line 1: 330 N. Wabash Avenue, Suite 2800

Address Line 2: Latham & Watkins LLP
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60611

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	057121-0071
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Zeynep Gieseke
SIGNATURE:	/zg/
DATE SIGNED:	12/21/2016

Total Attachments: 5

source=Trademark Security Agreement (SunBriteTV LLC)#page1.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (SunBriteTV LLC)#page2.tif

source=Trademark Security Agreement (SunBriteTV LLC)#page3.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (SunBriteTV LLC)#page4.tif source=Trademark Security Agreement (SunBriteTV LLC)#page5.tif

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT** (this "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") is made as of December 21, 2016 between the Grantor listed on the signature page hereof (the "<u>Grantor</u>" and ANTARES CAPITAL LP, as Collateral Agent (the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>").

$\underline{W} \underline{I} \underline{T} \underline{N} \underline{E} \underline{S} \underline{S} \underline{E} \underline{T} \underline{H}$:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of December 21, 2016 (as may be amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, including all schedules thereto, the "Credit Agreement") among WIREPATH HOME SYSTEMS, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company (the "Borrower"), WIREPATH HOME SYSTEMS HOLDCO LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Holdings"), and the several banks and other financial institutions or entities from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders") and ANTARES CAPITAL LP, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent, the Lenders have agreed to make certain financial accommodations available to the Borrower from time to time pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof and the other Loan Documents;

WHEREAS, the Lenders are willing to make the financial accommodations to the Borrower as provided for in the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantor shall have executed and delivered to the Collateral Agent that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of the date hereof (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto; as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Grantor is required to execute and deliver to Collateral Agent this Trademark Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement or the Credit Agreement, as the case may be.
- 2. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL. As security for the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Obligations, Grantor hereby pledges to the Collateral Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and hereby grants to the Collateral Agent, its successors and permitted assigns, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest, in all right, title or interest in or to any and all of the following assets and properties now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by Grantor or in which Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"):
- (a) all of the Grantor's Trademarks registrations and applications for registration referred to on Schedule I hereto, but excluding any intent-to-use trademark application prior to the filing of a "Statement of Use" or "Amendment to Allege Use" with respect thereto, to the extent, if any, that, and solely during the period, if any, in which, the grant of a security interest therein would impair the validity or enforceability of such intent-to-use trademark application under applicable federal law; and

US-DOCS\75581233.3

- (b) all goodwill associated with or symbolized by the foregoing.
- 3. <u>SECURITY FOR OBLIGATIONS</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement and the Security Interest created hereby secures the payment and performance of all the Obligations, whether now existing or arising hereafter. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this Trademark Security Agreement secures the payment of all amounts which constitute part of the Obligations and would be owed by the Borrower and the Grantor or the other Loan Parties, to the Collateral Agent whether or not they are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of an insolvency proceeding involving any Grantor.
- 4. <u>GUARANTEE AND COLLATERAL AGREEMENT</u>. The security interests granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in (and by different parties on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract, and shall become effective as provided in Section 7.04 of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Trademark Security Agreement by facsimile transmission or other customary means of electronic transmission (e.g., "pdf") shall be as effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Trademark Security Agreement.
- 6. <u>Applicable Law.</u> THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.
- 7. <u>CONSTRUCTION</u>. The rules of construction specified in Section 1.2 of the Credit Agreement also apply to this Trademark Security Agreement.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS.]

2

US-DOCS\75581233.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

GRANTOR:	SUNBRITETV LLC By: Name: Michael Carlet Title: Chief Financial Officer
COLLATERAL AGENT:	ANTARES CAPITAL LP, as Collateral Agent By:
	Name:

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

GRANTOR:	SUNBRITETV LLC
	By:
	Name: Michael Carlet
	Title: Chief Financial Officer
COLLATERAL AGENT:	ANTARES CAPITAL LP, as Collateral Agent
	By: Steve Rubinstein
	Name: Steve Rubinstein
	Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE I TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademark	Registration No. / Application No.	Registration Date / Application Date	Owner
SUNBRITETV	3347416	March 15, 2007 December 4, 2007	SunBriteTV LLC
SUNBRITEDS	4804013	September 1, 2015	SunBriteTV LLC
OPTIVIEW	87087446	June 29, 2016	SunBriteTV LLC
VERANDA	87087465	June 29, 2016	SunBriteTV LLC

US-DOCS\75581233.3

RECORDED: 12/21/2016